Cellulose-Copolyamide 6,69 Blends
M. GARCIA-RAMIREZ,* J. Y. CAVAILLE, A. DUFRESNE,' and D. DUPEYRE
Centre de Recherches sur les Macromol6cules V6g6tales (CERMAV-CNRS), Universit6 Joseph Fourier,
B.P. 53, F-38041 Grenoble Cedex 9, France
SYNOPSIS
In a previous work [J.  Polym. Sci. Polym. Phys., 32, 1437 (1994)], a technique for the
preparation of cellulose-polyamide 66 (PA66) blends was proposed. I t  was shown that the
crystallization of PA66 is responsible for the phase separation and, furthermore, for the

tensile mode, with a load cell of 100 N capacity.
Tensile tests were performed at a strain rate t. = 1.7
Table I Composition and Codification of the Samples
Cellulose PA669 Anhydre NMMO Phenol Water
Sample (Wt %) (Wt %) (Wt %) (Wt %) (Wt %)
100/0 5 0
80/20 4 1
65/35 3.25 1.75
50/50 2.5 2.5
66
66
66
66
19 10
19 10
19 10
19 10
CELLULOSE-COPOLYAMIDE 6,69 BLENDS 1997
X s-l and at room temperature. For each mea-
surement, it was checked that the strain was uniform
along the sample, until its break. So, the strain c
can be determined by E = ln(l/lo), where 1 and lo are
the length during the test and the length at  zero
time, respectively, The stress a is calculated by a
= F/S ,  where F is the applied strength, and S, the
cross-section. S is determined assuming that the to-
tal volume of the sample remains constant, so that
S = So-l,Jl, where So is the cross section at zero
time. Thus, the additional error 6a/a, due to this
simplification is smaller than 2% for strain smaller
than 10%.
Morphology of Samples
The homopolymer solutions were all optically clear.
When cellulose and PA669 solutions are mixed, a
phase segregation occurs. On account of the weak
contrast of polymer solutions, it was not possible to
take an optical micrograph. The polyamide solution
forms domains on the cellulose solutions for any
composition. Polyamide domains have a very broad
size distribution and are irregularly dispersed. Their
shape can be modified during the processing of
blends (extrusion, casting, etc.).
The observations by SEM were made following
the method described e1~ewhere.l~ Figure 1 shows
the surface of fibers just after the fracture for all the
blends precipitated in water. By comparing the mi-
crographs showing the surface of fracture of pure
cellulose fiber and of the blends, it is easy to identify
PA669 domains. In fact, polyamide domains appear
like “marbles” or beads, whose size and distribution
are very irregular. Their concentration is a direct
function of the polyamide composition in the blends.
These beads are embedded in cellulose and the
adhesion between both polymer domains appears to
be very weak, as displayed by the space located in
the interphase region. Figure 2 shows the surface of
(b) (d)
Figure 1
lulose, (b) 80/20, (c) 65/35, and (d) 50/50 blends precipitated in water.
Scanning electron micrographs showing the fractured surfaces of (a) pure cel-
1998 GARCIA-RAMIREZ ET AL.
( C )
Figure 2 Scanning electron micrographs showing the
fractured surfaces of (a) 80/20, (b) 65/35, and (c) 50/50